
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Date 09/03/11 Telephone Enquiries  01752 304469 Fax 01752 304819 

Please ask for Ross Jago, Democratic Support 
Officer e-mail ross.jago@plymouth.gov.uk 

 
 
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE TASK AND FINISH 
GROUP – PLYMOUTH PROVIDER SERVICES 
 
DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

THURSDAY 17 MARCH 2011 
3 PM 
COUNCIL HOUSE, PLYMOUTH 

  
Committee Members– 
Councillor Ricketts, Chair 
Councillors Delbridge, McDonald, Mrs Nicholson and Wildy 
 
Substitute- 
Any Member other than a Member of the Cabinet may act as a substitute 
member provided that they do not have a personal and prejudicial interest in the 
matter under review.  However, once a review has commenced, substitutes 
are not permitted. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business overleaf. 
 
Members and Officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the 
meeting. 
 
Please note that, unless the Chair agrees, mobile phones should be 
switched off and speech, video and photographic equipment should not be 
used during meetings. 
 

 
 BARRY KEEL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

BARRY KEEL 
Chief Executive 
Floor 1 - Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Public Document Pack



 

 
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(REVIEWS) 
 
 

PART I (PUBLIC COMMITTEE) 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Panel Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on 

this agenda. 
  
3. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be 

brought forward for urgent consideration.  
  
4. TRANSFORMING COMMUNITY SERVICES    
  
 The group will consider making recommendations to Plymouth Provider Services 

on the content of its integrated business plan. 
  
 4a Project initiation document (pages 1 - 2) 
   
 4b Plymouth Provider Services Business Plan, Strategy (pages 3 - 18) 
   
 4c Plymouth Provider Business Plan, Governance, 

Leadership and Management 
(pages 19 - 34) 

   
 4d Witnesses  
   
5. EVIDENCE REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS    
  
 Members will review evidence from witnesses, background papers and will make 

draft recommendations. 
  
6. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s)   of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  

  
PART II (PRIVATE COMMITTEE)  

 



 

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of 
the public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.  
 
NIL. 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Request for Scrutiny Work Programme Item 
 

1 Title of Work 
Programme Item 

Transforming Community Services 

2 Responsible Director (s) 
 
 

Steve Waite, Chief Operating Officer, NHS Plymouth 
 

3 Responsible Officer 
 
 

Steve Waite, Chief Operating Officer, NHS Plymouth 
 

4 Aim To review the Governance and Strategy aspects of the Plymouth 
Provider Services Integrated Business Plan and to provide Plymouth 
Provider Services with recommendations for improvement and 
changes. 

 
5 Objectives 

 
 
 
 
 

§ To assume a critical friend role in reviewing the following 
aspects of Plymouth Provider Services: 

o Vision and Purpose 

o Values 

o Mission 

o Strategic Objectives 

§ To suggest improvements to the Governance, Leadership and 
Management section of the Integrated Business Plan. 

§ To recommend changes to Plymouth Provider Services 
and provide comments to the South West Strategic 
Health Authority. 

 

6 Benefits The review will ensure that city priorities, as agreed by Plymouth 
2020, are incorporated more fully throughout the plan. 
 
Elected representatives would be able to apply their experience and 
knowledge of governance arrangements to help develop the business 
plan leading to better outcomes for the general public. 
 
The review will highlight how the new Plymouth Provider Services 
would be able to engage with the Plymouth 2020 partnership in the 
future. 
 

7 Beneficiaries Patients, carers, staff and the general public. 
Plymouth Provider Services 
Plymouth City Council and partners. 
 

Agenda Item 4aPage 1



8 Criteria for Choosing 
Topics 
 

Corporate priority area (Reducing Inequalities, Value for 
Communities and Delivering Growth and Raising Aspiration). 
New government guidance or legislation (Transforming Community 
Services Programme, QIPP). 
High budgetary commitment (A proposed new institution for the City 
and its travel to work area with a budget in excess of £90 million). 
Public interest issue covered in local media. 
 

9 Scope The review would be restricted to part three (Strategy) and part nine 
(Governance, Leadership and Management) of Plymouth Provider 
Services Integrated Business Plan. 

10 Exclusions All other aspects of the Integrated Business Plan. 
 

11 Programme Dates February 
 

12 Timescales 
 
 
  

Milestones  
 
 
Single meeting of the 
task and finish group. 
 

 

Target Date for 
Achievement  
 
February 

Responsible 
Officer  
 
Ross Jago 
 
  

13 Links to other projects 
or initiatives / plans 

Plymouth Provider Services link to the Plymouth Priorities: 
 
Delivering growth and raising aspiration 
Reducing inequalities 
Value for communities 
 
Plymouth Provider Services integrated business plans has been 
developed in response to the NHS Transforming Community Services 
programme and key to the Quality, Innovation, Productivity and 
Prevention (QIPP) programme. 
 
 

14 Relevant Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 
 

Health and Adult Social Care /
[...]
nine.  The achievement of these objectives within a defined 
timescale will mark the success of the new organisation and enable the 
organisation to operate at the level of ‘elite’ in the context of the assessment 
of organisation health described in chapter one and set out in more detail in 
Annexe 1.1. 
 
The strategic objectives, along with the rationale for their adoption and the 
links to the underpinning enabling strategies developed by the organisation to 
support their achievement are described below in Figure 3.1: 
 

Figure 3.1 
 

Strategic objective 
 

Rationale 
 

Timescale for 
delivery 

 
Link to underpinning 

enabling strategy 
 
1.  To reduce health 
inequality by ensuring that 
we provide services 
proportionate to need and 
close to where people live. 
 

 
! There is evidence from the Joint 

Strategic Needs Assessment and 
needs assessment undertaken to 
support the development of the 
Children and Young People’s 
Plan that there are marked 
variations in health outcomes 
across the city. 

! The direction of national policy, 
evidenced clearly in Equity and 
Excellence (and supported in the 
Public Health White Paper 
published in December 2010) 
supports the move towards the 
delivery of services outside of 
traditional, acute hospital settings, 
with a shift to community based 
provision delivered closer to the 
homes or workplaces of service 
users.  

 

 
! 2011/12 – 2016/17 

 
! Transformation & Service 

Development Strategy 

 
2.  To increase the physical 
and mental health of our 
population, evidencing this 
through clinical outcome 
measurement. 
 

 
! The direction of national policy, 

evidenced clearly in Equity and 
Excellence expects the 
development of well-defined and 
meaningful outcome measures 
that enable organisations to 
evidence the impact of their 
intervention. 

! Clinical outcome measurement is 
already operating across specific 
service lines and informing clinical 
practice.  Adopting this practice 
organis
[...]
ment of the QIPP agenda. 

 

 
! 2011/12 – 2014/15 

 
! Workforce & 

Organisational 
Development Strategy 

 
5.  To enable successful 
transitions.  This means 
between services for 
children, young people, 
educational and social care 
placements, and in transition 
to adult care. 
 

 
! Transitions for children and young 

people to adult services is an area 
that is recognised by the Kennedy 
Report – ‘Getting it right for 
children and young people’ as 
one that required improvement. 

! Reducing handoffs and 
duplications, internally and when 
working with other organisations, 
will improve the experience of 
care for service users.   

! Improving transitions between 
education, health and social care 
will also support the delivery of 
the QIPP agenda, by ensuring 
that only those steps which add 
value from a quality and an 
efficiency perspective are adopted 
as part of a pathway of care. 

 

 
! 2011/12 – 2014/15 
 

 
! Transformation & Service 

Development Strategy 
! ‘Think Family’ Strategy 

Page 67

Page 9



Figure 3.1    

 
Strategic Objective 

 
Rationale 

 
Timescale for 

delivery 

 
Link to underpinning 

enabling strategy 
 
6.  To engage with other 
social enterprises and the 
voluntary and community 
sector in service delivery 
and in sharing examples of 
best practice. 
 

 
! In order to ensure that the 

organisation achieves its vision of 
‘doing business in a different way’ 
it must learn from other partners 
in the social enterprise sector. 

! There is recognition within the 
organisation that collaborative 
and partnership arrangements 
with others in the social enterprise 
and voluntary and community 
sector may enable innovative 
service development to take place 
(e.g. involvement of Routeways 
charity in the services offered by 
Children and Families Services 
has supported the participation 
agenda). 

 
! 2011/12 – 2012/13 

 
! Transformation & Service 

Development Strategy 
! Communications & 

Engagement Strategy 
[...]
ity areas for the 
individual areas of the social enterprise to focus on.   
 

Page 68

Page 10



However, the expectation is that the business objectives developed for adult 
services and those for children and young people are aligned with the 
overarching objectives for the wider organisation and that they provide 
evidence that their individual business objectives are enabling achievement of 
the social enterprise’s strategic objectives. 
 
It is anticipated that a further shared objective, to be developed over the 
course of 2011/12, is the adoption of the ‘Think Family’ principle referred to in 
the values.  This principle seeks to emphasise and add value to the previous 
government’s cross departmental policy to reduce the risks for vulnerable 
families.  Although the language of the current Coalition Government reflects 
the focus on multi-complex families, early intervention and prevention, 
Plymouth Provider Services feels that ‘Think Family’ as a principle captures 
the ethos of the organisational approach to operating in partnership across 
perceived intra-organisational boundaries.   
 
Think Family bought together the work of a small number of agencies to 
reduce harm and improve outcomes for a family by identifying child 
vulnerability within a particular scenario e.g. anti-social behaviour or parental 
mental health.  There are a number of protocols to describe this work and a 
cluster of toolkits which seek to build the capacity of professionals working on 
the edge of their existing scope of practice. 
 
The new social enterprise vehicle seeks to expand this by developing working 
practices and pathways that build upon the wider Think Family agenda; 
arranging a ‘team around the family’.  This allows the work to cluster around 
the family as a system and does not expect that system to separate and flag 
up its concerns via established, and quite separate, routes for children, adults 
and older adults. 
 
An example may be of the proposed Children
[...]
 which 
may in future be formally incorporated into the children’s arm of the 
new social enterprise; 

! The ability to link the locality based adults and children and young 
people’s teams into primary care services, reducing duplication of 
effort and supporting the principal of a seamless pathway of care from 
primary to community to secondary to tertiary level services as 
required; and 

! Embracing the government’s clearly stated objective of creating the 
largest and most vibrant social enterprise sector in the world. 

 
Operating as a social enterprise will enable Plymouth Provider Services to 
engage and involve service users, in line with approach to involving all 
stakeholders that the organisation has adopted.  The ability to engage and 
involve staff, through a clearly defined employee-ownership model, will 
support innovation and improvement in services, which will be led from the 
‘bottom up’ in alignment with the stated strategic objectives of the 
organisation. 
 
It is anticipated that the social enterprise model will also support the 
diversification of income sources, enabling the organisation to pursue non-
NHS income streams or the expansion of NHS income streams through the 
pursuit of new areas of NHS commissioned business.  As there is likely to be 
an increased level of competition in the local market place, particularly with 
the expansion and operation of the ‘Any Willing Provider’ market testing 
process, the social enterprise model will allow nimbleness and 
responsiveness in the face of this competition to enable the expansion of the 
organisation. 
 
The creation of the social enterprise will enable a number of strategic benefits 
to be delivered to the health community as a whole. This will include 
contributing to the delivery of NHS Plymouth’s ambitions, achieving the 
desired priority outcomes and helping to achieve a ‘Healthy System’ for the 
people of Plymouth.   
 

Page 72

Page 14



Those strategic ambitions, captured in t
[...]

R
ec

ru
itm

en
t o

f 
C

ha
ir 

an
d 

C
E

O
 

de
si

gn
at

e 

 W
hi

te
 P

ap
er

 o
n 

so
ci

al
 c

ar
e 

re
fo

rm
 

R
ep

or
t o

n 
fu

nd
in

g 
of

 lo
ng

 te
rm

 c
ar

e 
an

d 
su

pp
or

t 

P
ub

lic
 h

ea
lth

 
W

hi
te

 P
ap

er
 

In
ve

st
ig

at
io

n 
of

 
le

ga
l f

or
m

 fo
r 

so
ci

al
 e

nt
er

pr
is

e 

E
qu

ity
 a

nd
 

E
xc

el
le

nc
e 

W
hi

te
 P

ap
er

 

C
ha

ng
e 

pr
op

os
al

s 
‘ro

ad
 te

st
ed

’ a
nd

 
re

fin
ed

 w
ith

 s
ta

ff 

S
en

io
r 

m
an

ag
er

s 
pl

an
ni

ng
 e

ve
nt

 

S
ta

ff 
en

ga
ge

m
en

t 
ev

en
ts

 s
ta

rt
 

R
ig

ht
 to

 R
eq

ue
st

 
su

bm
itt

ed
 

O
ut

lin
e 

IB
P

 
su

bm
itt

ed
 

F
ul

l I
B

P
 

su
bm

itt
ed

 

S
H

A
 a

pp
ro

va
l 

of
 IB

P
 

IB
P

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t 

S
ta

ff 
en

ga
ge

m
en

t 

P
ol

ic
y 

an
d 

le
gi

sl
at

io
n 20

11
/1

2 
20

12
/1

3 A
p

r
20

12
 J

an
O

ct
Ju

l
A

p
r

20
11

 J
an

O
ct

 
Ju

l 

Q
IP

P
 d

el
iv

er
y 

C
IC

 e
st

ab
lis

hm
en

t 

 

Page 17



An internal assurance process, which has tested the development of the 
Integrated Business Plan against a pre-defined set of weighted measures, has 
been developed and implemented.  This has allowed the NHS Plymouth Board 
to review the documents being developed to support the creation of the new 
organisation and to determine whether they are of sufficient quality to enable 
both the transfer and transformation of services. 
 
Given the fundamental nature of the changes required to establish a new 
organisation, both to affect the transfer and transformation of services, a series 
of engagement events has been developed to engage staff and seek their 
views about the proposed course of action.  These, along with wider 
stakeholder engagement, communications and consultation, are also described 
in more detail in chapter ten. 
 
It should be noted that the timetable for the transformation of services has been 
developed in outline for 
[...]
 the User Involvement Strategy, covering all 
individuals receiving services from the social enterprise. 
 

  Page 315 

Page 26



The membership of the Partnership Committee will be comprised of the 
following:  
 

! Non Executive Director (Chair);  
! Six representatives from local organisations who speak for the diversity 

of the communities;  
! Heads of each service areas, plus relevant clinicians; 
! Users served by the services of the social enterprise; 
! At least three community champions drawn from the staff of the social 

enterprise; and 
! Community representatives, possibly elected from each of the localities 

in the city. 
 
9.2.5 Business and performance committee 
 
This is a sub committee of the Executive Board and it undertakes the following 
functions: 
 

! Ensures robust performance and operational framework and assurance 
mechanisms are in place and monitored; 

! Oversees, agrees and manages the implementation of the Integrated 
Business Plan; 

! Develops strategies, plans and new business opportunities for the 
social enterprise’s services; and 

! Monitors performance against business and financial plans. 
 
The membership of the Business and Performance Committee is as follows:  
 

! Non Executive Director (Chair);  
! Chief Executive; 
! Director of Finance; 
! Director of Operations 
! Heads of Services; 
! Director of Workforce Development 
! Chair of Clinical Cabinet. 

 
9.2.5.1 Contribution to citywide priorities 
 
In addition, discussions with Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel of Plymouth City Council have identified that the following 
areas would be key contributions to the citywide priorities for Plymouth. 

  Page 316 

Page 27



The city has recently adopted overarching priorities to guide key partners 
across all sectors in their delivery and resource planning.  These are based on 
a firm, up to date and robust evidence base contained within the Plymouth 
Report, and have agreed targets associated with them.   
 
The Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel will be 
interested to see how the proposed organisation will contribute to delivering 
against these priorities, which are included below in Figure 9.3: 
 
Figure 9.3 

Plymouth Priority 
 

Integrated Business Plan – area for scrutiny 
 
Delivering growth and raising aspiration 

 
! Workforce development 
! Market development 
! Relationship with independent sector and 

other providers 
 
Reducing inequalities 

 
! Prioritisation and performance management 

arrangements with respect to key high level 
health indicators, such as life expectancy, 
child obesity etc 

 
Value for communities ! Access to services 

! Public and community engagement 
! Collaborative working over ‘back office’ 

support functions 
! Efficiency proposals over current organisation 

 
It is worth noting that services for children and families will also continue to 
contribute to the achievement of the strategic priorities identified in the 
Children and Young People’s Plan as part of the work undertaken by the 
Plymouth Children and Young People’s Trust. 
 
9.2.6 Audit committee 
 
The Audit Committee advises the Executive Board on the adequacy of audit 
arrangements (internal and external) and on the implications of assurances 
provided in respect of risk and control.  The Audit Board will review all key 
risks for the organisation.  

 
The duties undertaken by the Audit Board are: 
 

! Risk Management and Internal Control; 
! Internal Audit; 
! External Audit; 
! Financial reporting; 
! Standing Orders/Standing Financial Instructions; 

  Page 317 

Page 28



! Whistle Blowing. 
 

The membership of the Audit Board will be comprised of the following:  
 

! One Non Executive Director (Chair, with relevant financial experience)  
! One Non Executive Director (Safety and Quality Board)  
! One other Non Executive Director  

 
9.2.7 Clinical cabinet 
 
The Clinical Cabinet is a formal committee of the Executive Board with a 
significant role in developing clinical transformation via empowered and 
supported clinicians. Whilst membership of this committee is drawn from 
within the organisation, there is the ability to co-opt and invite membership 
from clinicians from partner organisations to address specific areas of work, 
such as those services that cross organisational boundaries. 
 
The role of the Clinical Cabinet is to: 
 

! Provide clear clinical leadership for every service; 
! Communicate the organisation’s vision and strategic objectives; 
! Engage a wide range of stakeholders in the development of the social 

enterprise’s vision, strategy and plans; 
! Lead and receive reviews of clinical services; and 
! Maintain strong links with frontline health professionals across health 

services within the social enterprise. 
 

The Clinical Cabinet will be chaired by a senior clinician and have a 
membership drawn from all professions and practitioners within the 
organisation. 
 
9.3 Leadership 
 
Previous chapters of this Integrated Business Plan, particularly chapter five, 
have described an ambitious programme of clinical service transformation.  
This transformation will deliver improvements in quality and efficiency, and 
ensure sustainability; these are the three core benefits that will be delivered 
through the business model that the social enterprise has adopted.   
 

  Page 318 

Page 29



In taking forward the transformational changes, there must be active 
involvement and engagement of the whole workforce and visibility of the 
Executive Board and Operational Management Team as part of that process. 
 
Further details about the leadership and management approach that the 
organisation will adopt, particularly in relation to the engagement of the 
workforce, are included in chapter six.  
 
9.4 Management structure 
 
This section includes a profile of the Board of the social enterprise and 
information about the proposed Board development that will take place over 
the next three years to ensure the continuing success of the social 
enterprise.   
 
As a new organisation, which will be operating in a competitive environment, it 
is essential that the Board and senior management team are equipped with 
the right skills and abilities to enable the sustainability and growth of the social 
enterprise. 
 
9.4.1 Executive Board profile 
 
The profile and competencies of the Board, for both Executive and Non 
Executive Directors, is included below: 
 
9.4.1.1 The Chair and Non Executive Directors 
 
The Chair and Non Executive Directors will assist in provide the strategic, 
visionary leadership qualities that will set the organisation apart. The post 
holders will embrace the transformational change agenda and provide 
expertise and an entrepreneurial mindset that will enable the organisation to 
achieve its stated strategic aims and to deliver improved health outcomes for 
service users and the wider community. 
 
With board level experience from industry, the voluntary and community 
sector, or the public sector, the Non Executives will have excellent 
communication skills and a passion for the value of public service.  Able to 
navigate complex relationships, the ability to motivate and inspire others will 
come easily. 
 
 

  Page 319 

Page 30



9.4.1.2 The Executive Directors 
 
Chief Executive 
The Chief Executive will have a demonstrable history of leading 
transformational change within complex health care environments.  The post 
holder will have an absolute passion for enabling the delivery of clinical 
services to a consistently high quality, reflecting the ‘Think Family’ philosophy 
of care, and coupled with a true understanding of how the range of services 
delivered by the organisation have a significant positive impact on the health 
and wellbeing of our local population.  
 
The Chief Executive will have the ability to set clear direction, build and 
maintain effective teams, holding them to
[...]
s to arrange for an external, independent 
evaluation of the Board to take place during the first year of operation as a 
new social enterprise.  The focus of this evaluation will be to review the way 
that the Board works and identify any developmental requirements arising 
from this. 
 
It is anticipated that as well as undertaking the formal functions of the Board, 
as described above in section 9.2.1, the Board will participate in seminars on 
the key challenges facing the organisation (for example movement towards 
the management of value rather than management of cost, in line with the 
transformational change agenda and adoption of a whole systems approach). 
 
It is recognised that development of the Board will necessarily be an iterative 
process, which will require ongoing evaluation to determine the impact and 
ensure that the approach being taken continues to align with the strategic 
objectives of the social enterprise. 
 
The Board will actively work with other established social enterprises to 
ensure that the values and ethos of this organisational model are incorporated 
into day to day management.  In addition, each Board Director and elected 
staff representative will have a personal development plan that enables a 
mentoring arrangement with an existing social enterprise Director, to ensure 
that we are supported in our venture and that we work successfully for the 
best provision of services for the communities we serve. 
 
9.4.3 Leadership and management structure 
 
The Leadership, supported by a robust management structure will need to 
focus on a number of issues: 
 

! Board capacity to manage a complex, integrated organisation with an 
extensive transformation programme 

  Page 321 

Page 32



! Understanding by the executive team and the senior managers and 
clinicians of the issues across the portfolio of acute, community and 
social care 

! Governance requirements of an integrated organisation and the ways 
in which these requirement

Minutes of the meeting


Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Reviews) Thursday 17 March 2011 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Reviews) 

 
Thursday 17 March 2011 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Ricketts, in the Chair. 
Councillor McDonald Vice Chair. 
Councillors Delbridge, McDonald, Mrs Nicholson and Wildy. 
 
Also in attendance: Steve Waite - NHS Plymouth, Liz Cooney – NHS 
Plymouth, Dan O’Toole – NHS Plymouth, Clive Turner – Plymouth 
Community Homes, Giles Perritt – Scrutiny Lead Officer, Plymouth City 
Council.    
 
The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 5.30 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these 
draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes 
of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Name Minute No. and 

Subject 
Reason Interest 

Councillor Wildy 7 – Transforming 
Community 
Services 

Chair of the Children 
and Young Peoples 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 

Personal 

 
6. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 

7. TRANSFORMING COMMUNITY SERVICES   
 
Members of the panel heard from Clive Turner, Chief Executive of Plymouth 
Community Homes (PCH) who provided the panel with information on the 
development of PCH Social Enterprise. It was reported that - 
 

a. the starting point and aim for PCH was to transform services rather 
then just transferring them. The social enterprise allowed the freedom 
and flexibility to do so along with increased capital and revenue 
funding; 

 
b. PCH board and executive were in place early, allowing for the new 

arrangements to be fully embedded when the stock transfer took place; 
 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Reviews) Thursday 17 March 2011 

c. in order to maintain focus a set of promises for the first 100 days were 
made to tenants. The promises allowed Plymouth community homes to 
communicate a clear difference between the city council housing 
department and the new provider; 

 
d. tenants were included from the very beginning.  The involvement of 

tenants was key to redesigning service areas, tenant involvement 
groups continued to report to the board and PCH’s branding was 
designed by tenants; 

 
e. innovative engagement activities allowed the PCH to enter into 

dialogue with groups they found hard to reach. Such activities included 
working with the Eden Project in Ham Woods and work with Devonport 
Music Zone had helped reach young people and families; 

 
f. the majority of staff who transferred from the council into PCH were 

happy to transfer. There was a core group who emphasised strong 
positives about PCH. Management engaged in back to the floor days 
and continued to provide fortnightly updates to staff; 

 
g. communication of information to the front line was also key. It was 

essential that staff felt able to raise concerns; 
 

h. although the transfer allowed some funding options to be realised there 
was also a five year efficiency programme. In order to achieve 
efficiencies there was a large investment in information technology and 
mobile working; 

 
i. there was an emphasis on cultural change in PCH, the new social 

enterprise would not have succeeded if old ways of working had 
continued.  PCH had focused on minimising cynicism of the 
transformation by focusing on benefits,  all staff were given customer 
service training; 

 
j. the board had also carried out a training programme which resulted in 

a knowledgeable board which understood the business and 
governance that surrounded it. The board continued to attend regular 
training events. 

 
In response to questions from the panel it was reported that –  
 

k. the board consisted of four independent members, three tenant and 
leaseholder members and four councillors with a traditional executive 
beneath this; 

 
l. PCH could have been had a greater focus on customer services earlier 

and a restructure should have happened earlier; 
 

m. staff had been reassured around working arrangements and many 
were now transferring to PCH terms and conditions; 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Reviews) Thursday 17 March 2011 

 
n. PCH had a “strap-line” which was referred to in all of the organisations 

dealings “Work for Plymouth, strengthen communities and improve our 
homes” this made PCH unique. 

  
Having considered the relevant elements of the Plymouth Provider Services 
(PPS) business plan members of the group questioned NHS Plymouth 
representatives. It was reported that – 
 

o. the PPS key asset would be their staff.  As the interface with the public 
PPS staff would be crucial to service delivery; 

 
p. the vision of PPS would be to deliver high quality care to complex and 

vulnerable patients. This vision would be achieved through a variety of 
means included collecting sufficient data on how people felt about 
services provided, how care services could be better delivered in the 
community and providing a single point of contact with patients taking 
ownership of their own comprehensive plan of care; 

 
q. the contract would run for five years and PPS would agree a pace of 

change with the commissioners. It was anticipated that year one would 
focus on improving work in localities and developing care 
management, year two would focus on the development of the 
Cumberland Centre and Mount Gould services. There would also be an 
in patient review in year one where bed cuts could be identified and 
then implemented over years 2, 3 and 4; 

 
r. there were gaps in engagement with the public and patients and work 

was being carried out to address this; 
 

s. draft memorandum and articles were being worked on and would be 
provided to trade unions and the NHS Plymouth board in April 2011. 
There had been a number of staff briefings on finance and transfer of 
undertakings; 

 
t. the statement of community involvement was key to the social 

enterprise and it was confirmed that any surplus would be put back into 
PPS care services; 

 
u. key engagement groups had already been established. Further 

engagement opportunities would be developed for the local community 
including web pages, use of local media, PACT groups and surveys. 
Analysis of feedback received would be crucial; 

 
v. third sector involvement was an area to expand on along with the 

independent sector. PPS would be able to offer support to small 
enterprise including resources, skills and training. This was seen as 
one of the main areas where PPS could add value to the community;   

 
w. the proposals included good clinical governance but there was work to 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Reviews) Thursday 17 March 2011 

be done around partnership arrangements, staff and community 
involvement which were areas which could be changed. 

 
8. EVIDENCE REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS   

 
The Task and Finish group considered the business plan and the evidence 
provided by witnesses and agreed that – 
 

(1) the Board membership proposed in the business plan was too large 
and the role of the individual members unclear. The group requests 
that clarity is provided when the document is presented to the scrutiny 
panel in June 2011; 

 
(2) the draft memorandum and articles are presented to the Health 

Scrutiny panel as soon as available; 
 

(3) further details of a clear engagement strategy for staff and users and 
associated action plan is presented to the health scrutiny panel as 
soon as available; 

 
(4) a focus on improved collaboration with the voluntary and community 

sector is included when the document is presented to the scrutiny 
panel in June 2011; 

 
(5) the governance section of the business plan is further clarified with a 

stronger focus on the social enterprise undertaking; 
 

(6) the group endorsed the proposals for an external, independent 
evaluation of the board to be carried out during the first year of 
operation as a social enterprise. 

 
 

9. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 


